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Planning Commission Agenda 

 

Worcester County Government Center, Room 1102, One West Market St. 

Snow Hill, Maryland 21863 

 

I. Call to Order (1:00 p.m.) 

 

II. Administrative Matters  

A. Review and Approval of Minutes – February 1, 2024  

B. Board of Zoning Appeals Agenda – March 14, 2024 

C. Technical Review Committee Agenda – March 13, 2024 

 

III. § ZS 1-315 RPC Residential Planned Communities 

A. The Elms – Preliminary Plat Review – For removal of Interparcel connector to 

Mystic Harbor Subdivision/Revisions 

Proposed construction of 20 townhome units. Located on the eastern side of MD Route 

611 (Stephen Decatur Highway) approximately 450 feet south from the intersection with 

Sunset Avenue, Tax Map 26, Parcel 445, Lot 1B, Parcel 445, Lot 2A, & Parcel 443, Lot 

E1, Tax District 10, R-4 General Residential District, Ocean 8 Group, LLC, owner / Vista 

Design, Inc. engineer. 

 

IV. Code Requirement Waiver Requests 

A. Orange Tree Limited Self Storage  - Landscape Irrigation & Gravel Travelway and 

Parking 

Proposed 2,975 square foot, three (3) bay self-storage building and an existing 1,166 square 

foot building to be used for self-storage. Located on the east side of Holly Grove Road at 

the intersection with Samuel Bowen Boulevard, Tax Map 26, Parcel 259, Tax District 10, 

C-2 General Commercial District, Orange Tree Limited, c/o Cullen Burke, owner / Frank 

Lynch, surveyor. Requesting waivers from landscape irrigation and paved travelway 

requirements. 

 

B. Baywater Landings – Gravel Travelway and Parking 

Landing, storage and processing facility facility for seafood. Located at 3908 Bayside 

Road, Tax Map 73, Parcel 85, Tax District 02, C-2 General Commercial District, Baywater 

Landing, LLC, owner.  Requesting a waiver from a paved parking area. 
 

V. Miscellaneous 

 

VI. Adjournment  
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Meeting Date: February 1, 2024 

Time: 1:00 P.M. 

Location: Worcester County Government Office Building, Room 1102  

 

  Attendance: 

Planning Commission   

Jerry Barbierri, Chair 

Mary Knight, Secretary 

Ken Church 

Marlene Ott 

Phyllis Wimbrow 

Betty Smith 

 

 

Staff 

Jennifer Keener, Director, DRP 

Matt Laick, Deputy Director, DRP 

Kristen Tremblay, Zoning Administrator 

Stu White, DRP Specialist 

Bob Mitchell, Director, Environmental Programs 

 

I. Call to Order 

 

II. Administrative Matters 

 

A. Review and approval of amended minutes, January 4, 2024 

As the first item of business, the Planning Commission reviewed the minutes of the January 4, 

2024 meeting.   

 

Following the review, a motion was made by Ms. Ott to approve the minutes as written, Ms. 

Smith seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.  

 

B. Board of Zoning Appeals Agendas, February 8, 2024 

As the next item of business, the Planning Commission reviewed the agenda for the Board of 

Zoning Appeals meeting scheduled for February 8, 2024. Ms. Tremblay was present for the 

review to answer questions and address concerns of the Planning Commission.  

 

No comments were forwarded to the Board. 

 

C. Technical Review Committee Agenda, February 14, 2024 

As the next item of business, the Planning Commission reviewed the agenda for the Technical 

Review Committee meeting scheduled for February 14, 2024. Mr. White was present for the 

review to answer questions and address any concerns of the Planning Commission.  

 

No comments were forwarded to the Committee.  
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III. §ZS 1-325 Site Plan Review 

Assateague Farm Brewery 

As the next item of business, the Planning Committee reviewed a site plan for a proposed 

Agritourism facility / farm brewery operation consisting of commercial kitchen, bathroom, and 

tasting room additions to the existing 1500 sq. ft. roadside stand building, a 2400 sq. ft. brewery 

building, and a 3,600 sq. ft. storage building. Located at 8816 Stephen Decatur Highway, Tax 

Map 33, Parcel 29, Block 10, Tax District 03, in the A-2 Agricultural District.  Paul Carlotta 

and Steve Kansak were present for the review. 

 

Mr. Carlotta introduced the project.  He stated that he was seeking major site plan approval for 

the property so permits could be procured for the proposed expansion of the existing building 

as well as the new brewery and storage buildings.  Mr. Barbierri questioned if the property was 

served by private well and septic.  Mr. Carlotta answered that tasting room building is served 

by public water and sewer from the Mystic Harbor Sanitary District and they currently have 6 

Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDUs).  He further stated that the brewery operation is served by 

an on-site private well and the wastewater is collected in a holding tank.  Mr. Kansak added 

that the bathroom addition was a requirement from Environmental Programs and Bob Mitchell 

confirmed that to be the case.   

 

Mr. Barbierri asked to review the Design Guidelines and Standards for Commercial Use waiver 

requests.  Mr. Carlotta asked the Planning Commission to grant all the waivers that are listed 

in the Staff Report.  Mr. Carlotta presented additional renderings which he described in detail.  

He stated that the renderings were revised to make an attempt to meet the Design Guidelines.  

Various architectural features have been added such as a cupola.  Mr. Barbierri asked if there 

was a sidewalk.  Mr. Carlotta stated that the sidewalk is only from the parking area to the 

building.  Ms. Ott asked if it was a gravel parking lot to which Mr. Carlotta responded no, that 

it was made from compressed concrete millings.  He stated that it was a hard, durable surface 

capable of providing wheelchair access.  Mr. Barbierri asked about any proposed landscaping 

along the front of the building.  Mr. Carlotta explained that he had planted approximately 15 

trees across the front of the property which are four to five years old.  Mr. Barbierri asked 

about foundation landscaping specifically in front of and around the building.  Mr. Carlotta 

responded that he had no intention of planting any because he was trying to keep the farm 

appearance.  He added that they do have window boxes that his wife maintains yearly.  Ms. 

Ott asked Mr. Carlotta to add window boxes to the remainder of the windows. 

 

Mr. Barbierri asked Staff if there was a requirement for sidewalks along Rt. 611.  Ms. Keener 

responded that it is in the Design Guidelines, but the requirement can be waived by the 

Planning Commission.  She added that State Highway was working on a plan to add sidewalks 

along Rt. 611 but that may not happen soon.  



WORCESTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

MEETING MINUTES – February 1, 2024 

 

 

Page 3 of 3 

 

 

 

Following the discussion, a motion was made by Ms. Knight to approve the proposal on the 

condition that additional window boxes and foundation landscaping will be installed.  Mr. 

Church seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously with Ms. Wimbrow 

abstaining.  

 

IV. Code Requirement Waiver Request 

Arcola Towers – Onley Road 

As the next item of business, the Planning Commission reviewed a request to waive the 

landscape irrigation requirement for a proposed 170 ft. tall telecommunications monopole and 

50 ft. x 50 ft. fenced compound.  Located at 5614 Onley Road, Tax Map 79, Parcel 91, Tax 

District 08, in the A-1 Agricultural District. 

 

Mr. Barbierri introduced the proposal.  He stated that the proposed tower was in a location 

where it would be a challenge to get water to.  Ms. Wimbrow noted that the site plan did not 

illustrate proposed landscaping.  Mr. White clarified that a revised site plan had been recently 

submitted to the Department for review containing the necessary landscaping.  Mr. Barbierri 

asked the Planning Commission if they would like to delay the vote until they could review 

the revised site plan.  It was agreed that Staff could review the revised site plan to confirm 

compliance with the Zoning Code.   

 

Following the discussion, a motion was made by Ms. Wimbrow to waive the landscape 

irrigation requirement as requested.  Ms. Smith seconded the motion, and the motion carried 

unanimously. 

 

Miscellaneous 

Ms. Keener asked the Planning Commission to keep in mind that in the future, the 

Comprehensive Plan review would be taking place on the second Thursday of each month. 

 

V. Adjourn – A motion to adjourn was made by Ms. Ott and seconded by Ms. Wimbrow.   

 

 

__________________________________________ 

Mary Knight, Secretary 

 

__________________________________________ 

Stuart White, DRP Specialist      



 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

WORCESTER COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

AGENDA  
 

THURSDAY MARCH 14, 2024 
 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Worcester County Zoning Ordinance, notice is hereby 

given that a public hearing will be held in-person before the Board of Zoning Appeals for 

Worcester County, in the Board Room (Room 1102) on the first floor of the Worcester 

County Government Center, One West Market Street, Snow Hill, Maryland.  
 

6:30 p.m. 
 

Case No. 24-16, on the lands of S.D. Hoffman Family, LLC, requesting a special exception 

to allow an outdoor recreation establishment and a variance to the front yard setback from 

an arterial highway from 100 feet to 60.16 feet (to encroach 39.84 feet), both for the 

expansion of Grand Prix Amusements in the C-2 General Commercial District, pursuant to 

Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-210, ZS 1-305 and ZS 1-325, 

located east of and adjoining 12424 Ocean Gateway, Tax Map 26, Parcel 295, Tax District 

10, Worcester County, Maryland. 
 

6:35 p.m. 
 

Case No. 24-14, on the lands of Dixie Porter, requesting an after-the-fact special exception 

to allow 6-foot-tall fencing 21.8 feet into a front yard setback, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ 

ZS 1-116(c)(3), & ZS 1-305(k)(3) located at 9822 Keyser Point Road, Tax Map 26, Parcel 

334, Tax District 10, Worcester County, Maryland. 
 

6:40 p.m. 
 

Case No. 24-13, on the lands of Ricky Caudill, requesting an after-the-fact variance to the 

rear yard setback from 25 feet to 21.37 feet (to encroach 3.63 feet) for an existing deck and 

stairs in a Residential Planned Community, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), 

ZS 1-305 and ZS 1-315, located at 11332 River Run Lane, Tax Map 16, Parcel 102, Section 

1, Lot 52, Tax District 3, Worcester County, Maryland. 
 

6:45 p.m. 
 

Case No. 24-11, on the lands of Joseph Bordenski, on the application of Kristina 

Watkowski, requesting a variance to the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 15.05 feet (to 

encroach 14.95 feet) and a variance to the front yard setback from 50 feet to the center of 

the road right-of-way to 40.59 (to encroach 9.41 feet) for a proposed single family dwelling 

in the R-2 Suburban Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 

1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305, located on Snug Harbor Road about 1,002 feet east of the 

intersection with Meadow Drive, Tax Map 33, Parcel 346, Section A, Lot 21, Tax District 

10, Worcester County, Maryland. 

6:50 p.m. 
 

Case No. 24-20, on the lands of Robert Baker, on the application of Kristina Watkowski, 

requesting an after-the-fact variance to the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 23.85 feet (to 

encroach 6.15 feet) for an existing deck and steps in the R-2 Suburban Residential District, 

pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-206 & ZS 1-305 located at 12518 Selsey 

Road, Tax Map 21, Parcel 8, Block 19, Lot 3, Tax District 10, Worcester County, 

Maryland. 



 

 

 

6:55 p.m. 
 

Case No. 24-18, on the lands of Island Resort Park, Inc., on the application of Mark 

Cropper, requesting a special exception to expand an existing non-conforming 

campground, to add 62 campsites and a variance to the required setback to an “R” district 

from 1,000 feet to 861.34 feet (to encroach 138.66 feet), pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 

1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-122(d)(2) & ZS 1-318, located at 9537 Cropper’s Island 

Road, Tax Map 40, Parcels 93 & 241, Lot C, Tax District 4, Worcester County, Maryland. 
 

Administrative Matters 



 

 

WORCESTER COUNTY TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, March 13, 2024 at 1:00 p.m. 

Worcester County Government Center, Room 1102, One West Market Street, 

Snow Hill, Maryland 21863 

 

 

There are no items for review on the March agenda, therefore no meeting will be held. 



 

 
DEPARTMENT OF  

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW AND PERMITTING 

Worcester County 
GOVERNMENT CENTER 

ONE WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1201 

SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21863 

TEL:410.632.1200 / FAX: 410.632.3008 

http://www.co.worcester.md.us/departments/drp 

Citizens and Government Working Together 

ZONING DIVISION 

BUILDING DIVISION 

DATA RESEARCH DIVISION 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 

CUSTOMER SERVICE DIVISION 

TECHNICAL SERVICES DIVISION 

 

 

WORCESTER COUNTY TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

January 30, 2024 

 

Cathy Zirkle, DRP Specialist III (ext. 1136) 

****************************************************************************** 

Project: The Elms Townhome Community – Minor Residential Planned Community – 

Preliminary Plat Review. Proposed construction of 44 townhouse units reduced to 

20 townhouse units. Located on the eastern side of MD Route 611 (Stephen Decatur 

Highway) approximately 450 feet south from the intersection with Sunset Avenue, 

Tax Map 26, Parcel 445, Lot 1B, Parcel 445, Lot 2A and Parcel 443, Lot E1, Tax 

District 10, R-4 General Residential District. 

 

*Preliminary Plat requirements may be found at §ZS 2-403 – https://ecode360.com/14027498 

   

§ZS 2-403(c)(4) - After the Technical Review Committee has reviewed and commented on 

the preliminary plat, the applicant shall revise the preliminary plat accordingly. Once 

revised, the applicant shall resubmit to the Department fifteen paper copies of the plat, along 

with fifteen copies of a written description of how each of the comments of the Technical 

Review Committee has been addressed. At least one copy of the revised preliminary plat 

shall have all revisions highlighted. The Department may then forward copies of the revised 

preliminary plat and written description to the Technical Review Committee for its review 

and comment. Once approved by the Technical Review Committee, the preliminary plat 

application will then be scheduled for review and final action by the Planning Commission.  

 

In addition to other pertinent required approvals, an approved forest conservation plan 

must be obtained prior to the preliminary plat review by the Planning Commission. 

 

SPECIFIC COMMENTS:  

1. Please adjust how you are showing the phases – Mylars can only be submitted in black and 

white.  

 

http://www.co.worcester.md.us/departments/drp


   

 

2. You must apply for road name approval. Please start this process as soon as possible. A 

waiver request will need to be presented to the Planning Commission for the use of “dead 

ends” Add the general location, names and width of roads, the general location of 

adjoining property lines, and the names of owners, the tax map, parcel and tax account 

identification numbers, the zoning and the use of all adjoining properties shown in the 

appropriate areas. 

 

3. Please note for future reference that spaces within the garage may not be counted as a 

parking space unless unobstructed by the required parking spaces per §ZS 1-103 

Definitions: “Parking Space, Off-Street - A designated space reserved for the parking of 

an automobile, which is located in such a way that no parking or maneuvering incidental 

to parking shall be on any public street, road, sidewalk or alley and which is so designed 

that any automobile may be parked or unparked without moving another.” 

https://ecode360.com/14018289 

 

4. As the connection to Fisherman’s Drive has been removed, it is recommended that the 

active open space be relocated to this area to be closer to the residences themselves, but it 

is not required.  

 

5. The setback from MD 611 is 50’, Unit “A1” is not quite 45’ from the property line. 

 

6. Please show all boundary lines as solid lines, even if they abut a right-of-way.  

 

7. Units must be shown as individual lots if they are to be sold separately.  Boundary lines 

should be solid.   

 

8.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://ecode360.com/14018289
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WORCESTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

MEETING DATE: March 7, 2024 

 

PURPOSE: Code requirements waiver requests 

 

DEVELOPMENT: Orange Tree Limited Self Storage 

 

PROJECT: Proposed 2,975 square foot, three (3) bay self-storage building and an existing 1,166 
square foot building to be used for self-storage. 
 

LOCATION: Located on the east side of Holly Grove Road at the intersection with Samuel Bowen 

Boulevard. 

 

ZONING DESIGNATION: C-2 General Commercial 

 

BACKGROUND: The property previously had a restaurant, two manufactured homes, and a storage 

building.  The restaurant has been demolished and the manufactured homes removed.  The storage 

building remains and is to be used as the second storage building in this proposal.  The project went 

before the Technical Review Committee (TRC) on February 14, 2024 and a revised set of plans was 

submitted for review by the Planning Commission.  

 

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION: The site is accessed from Holly Grove Road.  The gravel driveway to the 

existing storage building is proposed to be extended to the new building.  A paved accessible parking 

space is proposed.   

 

LANDSCAPING:  The property is surrounded by dense mature trees on three sides.  Additional trees 

are to be planted along Holly Grove for additional buffering. 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION CONSIDERATIONS:  

• According to §ZS 1-320(f)(1), all parking areas and vehicular travelways shall be constructed 

of materials that provide a hard and durable surface that precludes or limits particulate air 

pollution.   

• According to §ZS 1-322(b)(7), all landscaped areas are required to be readily accessible to a 

water supply and provided with an automatic irrigation system with rain sensors.   

 

Waivers to these code requirements are being requested. 

 

OWNER: Orange Tree Limited, LLC, James Burke 

Surveyor:  Frank Lynch, Jr. 

PREPARED BY: Stuart White, DRP Specialist  





Page 1 of 1 

 

WORCESTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

MEETING DATE: March 7, 2024 

 

PURPOSE: Code requirement waiver request 

 

DEVELOPMENT: Baywater Landings 

 

PROJECT: Landing, storage, and processing facility with incidental retail sales. 
 

LOCATION: Located at 3908 Bayside Road, Snow Hill. 

 

ZONING DESIGNATION: C-2 General Commercial 

 

BACKGROUND: In the late sixties, the property was approved for a 10-site trailer park.  In 1972, a 

permit for a storage building with a shop behind an existing marina building was issued.  Various 

trailer permits were issued through the years, with the most recent being in 1995.  Since then, all the 

trailers and buildings have been removed except one building which has been renovated for the 

current operation.   

 

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION: The site is accessed from Bayside Road by an existing gravel drive and 

parking area.  

 

PLANNING COMMISSION CONSIDERATIONS:  

• According to §ZS 1-320(f)(1), all parking areas and vehicular travelways shall be constructed 

of materials that provide a hard and durable surface that precludes or limits particulate air 

pollution.   

 

A waiver to this code requirement is being requested. 

 

OWNER: Baywater Landing, LLC, Lee Beauchamp 

PLANNER:  O-P-S 

PREPARED BY: Stuart White, DRP Specialist  
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